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DIRECT TESTIMONY

OF

KEVIN J. MARA

On Behalf of the Office of Public Counsel

Before the

Florida Public Service Commission

DOCKET NO. 20250017-EI

I. INTRODUCTION

WHAT IS YOUR NAME, OCCUPATION, AND BUSINESS ADDRESS?

My name is Kevin J. Mara. My business address is 1850 Parkway Place, Suite 800,
Marietta, Georgia 30067. I am the Executive Vice President of the firm GDS Associates,
Inc. (“GDS”) and Principal Engineer for a GDS company doing business as Hi-Line
Engineering. I am a registered professional engineer (P.E.) in Florida and 22 additional

states.

PLEASE STATE YOUR PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE.

I received a Bachelor of Science degree in Electrical Engineering from Georgia Institute
of Technology in 1982. Between 1983 and 1988, I worked at Savannah Electric and Power
as a distribution engineer designing new services to residential, commercial, and industrial
customers. From 1989-1998, 1 was employed by Southern Engineering Company as a
planning engineer providing planning, design, and consulting services for electric
cooperatives and publicly-owned electric utilities. In 1998, I, along with a partner, formed
a new firm, Hi-Line Associates, which specialized in the design and planning of electric

distribution systems. In 2000, Hi-Line Associates became a wholly owned subsidiary of
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GDS Associates, Inc. and the name of the firm was changed to Hi-Line Engineering, LLC.
In 2001, we merged our operations with GDS Associates, Inc., and Hi-Line Engineering
became a department within GDS. I serve as the Principal Engineer for Hi-Line
Engineering and am Executive Vice President of GDS. I have field experience in the
operation, maintenance, and design of transmission and distribution systems. 1 have
performed numerous planning studies for electric cooperatives and municipal systems. |
have prepared short circuit models and overcurrent protection schemes for numerous
electric utilities. I have also provided general consulting, underground distribution design,

and territorial assistance.

PLEASE DESCRIBE GDS ASSOCIATES, INC.

GDS is an engineering and consulting firm with offices in Marietta, Georgia; Austin,
Texas; Auburn, Alabama; Bedford, New Hampshire; Augusta, Maine; Orlando, Florida;
Folsom, California; Redmond, Washington; and Madison, Wisconsin. GDS has over 180
employees with backgrounds in engineering, accounting, management, economics,
finance, and statistics. GDS provides rate and regulatory consulting services in the electric,
natural gas, water, and telephone utility industries. GDS also provides a variety of other
services in the electric utility industry including power supply planning, generation support
services, financial analysis, load forecasting, and statistical services. Our clients are
primarily publicly owned utilities, municipalities, customers of privately-owned utilities,

groups or associations of customers, and government agencies.

HAVE YOU TESTIFIED BEFORE ANY REGULATORY COMMISSIONS?
Yes, I have submitted testimony before the following regulatory bodies:
¢ Vermont Department of Public Service;

2
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¢ Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”);
e District of Columbia Public Service Commission;
¢ Public Utility Commission of Texas;
¢ Maryland Public Service Commission;
¢ Corporation Commission of Oklahoma;
e Public Service Commission of South Carolina; and
e Florida Public Service Commission.
I have also submitted expert opinion reports before United States District Courts in

Alabama, California, South Carolina, and New Mexico.

HAVE YOU PREPARED AN EXHIBIT DESCRIBING YOUR QUALIFICATIONS
AND EXPERIENCE?
Yes. I have attached Exhibit KIM-1, which is a summary of my regulatory experience and

qualifications.

ON WHOSE BEHALF ARE YOU APPEARING?

GDS was retained by the Florida Office of Public Counsel (“OPC”) to provide technical
assistance and expert testimony regarding the Florida Public Utilities Company’s (“FPUC”
or “Company”) 2026-2035 Storm Protection Plan, pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, Florida
Administrative Code (“F.A.C.”). Accordingly, I am appearing on behalf of the Citizens of
the State of Florida. Accordingly, I am appearing on behalf of the Citizens of the State of

Florida.

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING?

I am presenting my expert opinion regarding the reasonableness of FPUC’s proposed

3
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2026-2035 Storm Protection Plan (“SPP” or “Plan”) and its consistency with the applicable
standards for the Commission to consider the SPP.

The fact that I do not address any specific element of the company’s SPP or address
any other particular issues in my testimony or am silent with respect to any portion of the
company’s direct testimony in this proceeding should not be interpreted as an approval of
any position taken by that company in the testimony to which I have had an opportunity to

respond.

WHAT INFORMATION DID YOU REVIEW IN PREPARATION OF YOUR
TESTIMONY?

I reviewed the Company’s filing, including the direct testimony and exhibits. I also
reviewed the Company’s responses to OPC’s discovery (including deposition testimony),
the Company’s responses to the Florida Public Service Commission (“PSC” or
“Commission”) Staff’s discovery, and other materials pertaining to the SPP and its impacts
on the Company. In addition, I reviewed section 366.96, Florida Statutes (“F.S.”), which
requires the filing of the SPP and authorized the Commission to adopt the relevant rules,
including Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., which addresses the Commission's approval of a
Transmission and Distribution SPP that covers a utility's immediate 10-year planning

period.

PLEASE DESCRIBE HOW THE REMAINDER OF YOUR TESTIMONY IS
ORGANIZED.
I have focused my testimony on the new Distribution Connectivity and Automation

Program proposed by FPUC in the 2026 SPP.
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PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR RECOMMENDATIONS.
In summary, I recommend that the Distribution Connectivity and Automation Program
should be excluded from the SPP due to redundancy and for non-compliance with the filing

requirements.

II. DISCUSSION

WITH REGARD TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S 2024 DECISION IN

CITIZENS OF STATE V. FAY, 396 SO. 3D 549 (FLA. 2024), THAT A PRUDENCE

OR COST EFFECTIVENESS DETERMINATION WAS NOT REQUIRED AND
THUS NOT A PROPER SUBJECT OF INTERVENOR TESTIMONY, WAS
THERE ANY ANALYSIS THAT YOU BELIEVED WAS THUS BARRED THAT
WOULD HAVE OTHERWISE BEEN HELPFUL OR NECESSARY TO THE
COMMISSION TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE SPP OF FPUC IS IN THE
PUBLIC INTEREST AND MEETS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE AS
EXPRESSED IN THE SPP STATUTE?
Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., (“SPP Rule”) sets forth comprehensive requirements for a utility’s
storm protection plan. Specifically, Rule 25-6.030(3)(d)(1), F.A.C., and Rule 25-
6.030(3)(d)(3), F.A.C., call for benefit and cost estimates for each program within the plan,
and Rule 25-6.030(3)(d)(4), F.A.C., calls for cost to benefit comparison for each program.
In light of the Florida Supreme Court’s interpretation of section 366.96, F.S., and the SPP
Rule, I believe it is necessary for me to express my opinion that without the requirement of
an up-front prudence or cost-effectiveness determination, consumers are at risk of exposure
to runaway budgets and expenditures over the life of these plans. With no evidence allowed
or taken on prudence or cost effectiveness, substantial changes in SPP programs and

program budgets may be overlooked and may not be considered resulting in an increased

5






eI B e RV RV S N

—
N — O O

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

(b) The extent to which storm protection of transmission and
distribution infrastructure 1is feasible, reasonable, or
practical in certain areas of the utility’s service territory,
including, but not limited to, flood zones and rural areas.

(c) The estimated costs and benefits to the utility and its
customers of making the improvements proposed in the
plan.

(d) The estimated annual rate impact resulting from
implementation of the plan during the first 3 years addressed
in the plan.!

Q. WHAT ELEMENTS DOES RULE 25-6.030(3), F.A.C., REQUIRE FOR A

PROGRAM TO BE INCLUDED IN A SPP?

A. Rule 25-6.030(3), F.A.C., requires a utility to provide the following key components: a

description of the utility’s service area, including areas prioritized for enhancement and
any areas where the utility determined that enhancement of the utility’s existing
transmission and distribution facilities would not be feasible, reasonable, or practical.’
Each SPP must contain:

(a) A description of how implementation of the proposed
Storm Protection Plan will strengthen electric utility
infrastructure to withstand extreme weather conditions...

(b) A description of how implementation of the proposed
Storm Protection Plan will reduce restoration costs and
outage times associated with extreme weather
conditions...

(c) A description of the utility’s service area, including areas
prioritized for enhancement and any areas where the utility
has determined that enhancement of the utility’s existing
transmission and distribution facilities would not be
feasible, reasonable, or practical. Such description must
include:

e A general map of the area under consideration,
o The number of customers served within each area,

! Docket No. 20220048-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0388-FOF-EL p. 6., Docket No. 2022005 1-EI Order No. PSC-2022-
0389-FOF-EI, p. 6, Docket No. 20220049-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0387-FOF-EI, p. 5., and Docket No. 20220050-
EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0388-FOF-EI, p. 6.

2 Docket No. 20220049-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0387-FOF-EL, p. 11.
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Reasoning for areas prioritized for enhancement,
Reasoning for areas deemed not suitable for
enhancement.

(d) A description of each proposed storm protection program
that includes:

1.

A description of how each proposed storm protection
program is designed to enhance the utility’s existing
transmission and distribution facilities including an
estimate of the resulting reduction in outage times and
restoration costs due to extreme weather conditions;

If applicable, the actual or estimated start and completion
dates of the program;

A cost estimate including capital and operating expenses;
A comparison of the costs identified in subparagraph
(3)(d)3. and the benefits identified in subparagraph
(3)(d)1.; and

A description of the criteria used to select and prioritize
proposed storm protection programs.

CAN YOU DESCRIBE FPUC’S NEW PROGRAM IN THE SPP?

A. Yes. The program is referred to as the Distribution Connectivity and Automation Program
which is supposed to enhance FPUC’s ability to reroute power and leverage intelligent grid
devices to isolate areas of damage and automatically reroute power.> To achieve this goal,
FPUC propose improvements to the topology of the Distribution System.* In layman’s
terms, improvements to the topology means to construct additional feeder ties. During
normal operation a feeder operates radially, meaning it extends outward from the substation

and power flows out to the customers. To address emergencies, ties can be constructed

between feeders and provide an alternate path for power to flow.

3 Direct Testimony of P. Mark Cutshaw, p. 5, lines 7-12.
4 Direct Testimony of P. Mark Cutshaw, p. 10, lines 18-22.
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IS THE DISTRIBUTION CONNECTIVITY AND AUTOMATION DESIGN
SIMILAR TO A SINGLE CONTINGENCY DESIGN?

Yes. A single contingency design allows for one component of the system to fail, and
remaining components can continue to provide power to whole system. For example,
Feeder 1 and can have a tie to Feeder 2. If a section of Feeder 1 fails, then the tie to Feeder
2 can be used to retore power to a portion of Feeder 1. FPUC’s new Distribution
Connectivity and Automation Program is proposing to build new tie lines between feeders

to allow load transfers between interconnected feeders.

DO MOST UTILITIES USE THE SINGLE-CONTINGENCY OUTAGE
CRITERION IN THE PLANNING OF THEIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS?

Yes. In my experience working in Florida and in other jurisdictions I have observed that
utilities have a set of planning criteria for their distribution system which includes, to the

extent it is feasible, designing the system for single contingency outages.

DOES FPUC HAVE A SET OF PLANNING CRITERIA THAT INCLUDES A
SINGLE CONTINGENCY OUTAGE REQUIREMENT?

No. I was surprised to learn that FPUC does not have a set of written planning criteria for
their distribution system for voltage limitations, thermal loading of system components, or

contingency limitations.’

DOES FPUC DESIGN THEIR SYSTEM FOR CONTINGENCIES?

Yes. Regarding the design for single contingency design, FPUC stated, “These limitations

3 See Exhibit KIM-2, FPUC Response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 10a.
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would be addressed using standard distribution design techniques such as extending a new
distribution line to connect with a separate distribution line, installation of normally open
switches between separate distribution lines, etc.”® Further FPUC stated, “Without
canvassing the entire system for instances of such interconnections, it is FPUC's belief that,
consistent with others in the industry, feeders have been interconnected where feasible and

practical.”’

WHAT IS YOUR UNDERSTANDING OF THE FOCUS OF THE DISTRIBUTION
CONNECTIVITY AND AUTOMATION PROGRAM?

I understand the that a large percentage of the focus for the Distribution Connectivity and
Automation Program, in the early years, will be on establishing new feeder ties which
account for approximately 75% of the projected Program costs in the plan.® Further, I
understand that FPUC has not developed the automation portion of the Program because
FPUC does not yet know the number of automated devices to be installed nor the details

of the communications.’

DOES THE PROGRAM MODIFY THE EXISTING SYSTEM?
No. Mr. Cutshaw stated,

And one of the programs that we felt would be appropriate in certain areas is
to be able to construct the new feeder ties, and eventually, down the road,
install devices so that we could do exactly what the Storm Protection Plan
was designed to do, is reduce outages and speed up restoration times. '

7 See Exhibit KIM-3, FPUC Response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 10b.

8 See Exhibit KIM-5, FPUC Response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 11.

9 See Exhibit KIM-4, FPUC Response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, Nos. 10f, g and h.
10 Deposition of Mark Cutshaw, March 4, 2025, p. 23.
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The program focuses on constructing new feeder ties and eventually installing

devices to help automate the system.

Q. IN YOUR OPINION DOES THE DISTRIBUTION CONNECTIVITY AND

AUTOMATION PROGRAM MEET THE CRITERIA FROM RULE 25-6.030,

F.A.C.?

A. No. FPUC’s proposed Distribution Connectivity program is similar to the Duke Energy

Florida (DEF) proposed program in DEF’s application for their 2023 SPP. The DEF
program proposed tie lines between substations to provide redundancy. In that case, the
PSC ruled in Order No. PSC-2022-0388-FOF-EI, the Commission stated,

Rule 25-6.030(1)(a), F.A.C., defines a storm protection program as a
collection of projects that ‘enhance the utility’s existing infrastructure.’
Utility storm protection or hardening is a discretionary activity that goes
above and beyond the basic standard of service to strengthen a utility’s
existing infrastructure to withstand the potential for extreme weather.
Therefore, we must consider whether a program in a SPP is a common
utility activity or meets the intent of Section 366.96, F.S. As proposed in
DEF’s current SPP, the Transmission LRFS Program involves the
construction of new redundant infrastructure, rather than the enhancement
or hardening of existing facilities. While we agree that such activity may
enhance a utility’s transmission system for reliability purposes, it does not
strengthen existing system facilities for storm hardening purposes.
Therefore, this new and redundant infrastructure project should be excluded
from its SPP.!!

(Emphasis added.)

FPUC stated that feeder interconnections where feasible and practical have already
been installed.!? Thus any additional ties would not be practical. Further, FPUC has not
developed the concept of the Program enough to describe the communication of the

automation system nor the number or type of devices to be used in the proposed system.

" Docket No. 20220050-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0388-FOF-EIL, p. 18.
12 See Exhibit KIM-3, FPUC Response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 10b.
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Also, FPUC failed to comply with Rule 25-6.030(3)(c), F.S., by not providing a
general map for the program, the number of customers served by the program, nor a
designation of any areas of the system not feasible, reasonable, or practical.

For all these reasons, the new Distribution Connectivity and Automation Program

should be excluded from FPUC’s SPP.

ARE THERE ANY OTHER ELEMENTS OF THE FILING AND OR
INFORMATION PROVIDED THAT YOU BELIEVE THAT COMMISSION
SHOULD TAKE INTO ACCOUNT FOR FPUC’S SPP?

Yes. In several instances, the SPP FPUC witness Cutshaw submits as Exhibit PMC-01,
contains references to “prudent,” or “prudently.” In accord with the aforementioned
Florida Supreme Court decision, I will not substantively respond to these testimonies on
that issue. However, if the Commission allows the Company to nevertheless introduce the
concept of “prudence” in the decision making, I believe it would be necessary for me to

provide supplemental testimony in that regard.

DOES THIS COMPLETE YOUR PREFILED TESTIMONY?

Yes, it does.

12





















Docket No. 20250017-El
Docket No. 20250017-EI FPUC Resp. to OPC's Interrogatory No. 10a
Exhibit KJM-2

Page 1 of 3

INTERROGATORY NO. 10a (i-iii)

10.  With respect to Distribution Connectivity and Automation, please answer the following;:
a. Provide FPUC current distribution planning criteria for expansion of the system

due to load growth such as:

i. Voltage limitations,
ii. Thermal limitations, and
iil. Contingency limitations.

Company Response: FPUC objects to this interrogatory and its individual subparts as they seek

information irrelevant to FPUC’s SPP and unlikely to lead to the discovery of relevant admissible
information. Notwithstanding these objections and without waiving them, the Company provides

the following information:

i. FPUC does not currently have any documented distribution planning criteria for expansion due
to load growthresulting in voltage limitations. However, FPUC does consistently monitor voltage
conditions on the distribution system and, if conditions indicate issues exist, the issues would be
addressed using standard distribution equipment such as load tap changers, regulators, capacitors,

feeder balancing, etc.

ii. FPUC does not currently have any documented distribution planning criteria for expansion due
to load growth resulting in thermal limitations. However, FPUC does consistently monitor load
and current flow conditions on the distribution system and, if conditions indicate issues exist, the
issues would be addressed using standard distribution equipment such as capacitors, feeder
balancing, conductor reconductoring, etc.

iii. FPUC does not currently have any documented distribution planning criteria for expansion due

to load growth resulting in contingency limitations. However, FPUC has consistently performed

39|Page



Docket No. 20250017-El
Docket No. 20250017-E1 FPUC Resp. to OPC's Interrogatory No. 10a

Exhibit KIM-2
Page 2 of 3

INTERROGATORY NO. 10a (i-iii), cont.

system design in a manner that provides for contingency conditions when practical. These
limitations would be addressed using standard distribution design techniques such as extending a
new distribution line to connect with a separate distribution line, installation of normally open
switches between separate distribution lines, etc.

Respondent: Mark Cutshaw
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Docket No. 20250017-El

FPUC Resp. to OPC's Interrogatory No. 10a
Exhibit KIM-2

Page 3 of 3

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Review of 2026-2035 Storm Protection Plan, | DOCKET NO. 20250017-E1

pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., Florida Public Utilities
Company.

DATED: FEBRUARY 26, 2025

DECLARATION

I hereby certify and affirm that I sponsored the Company’s responses to the Office of Public
Counsels First Set of Interrogatories to Florida Public Utilities Company (Nos. 1 - 14) in Docket No.
20250017-El. The responses are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and the

interrogatory responses identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true.

P. Wlank Cutakiacr

(P. Mark Cutshaw), Declarant

Dated: February 26,2025
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Docket No. 20250017-El
FPUC Resp. to OPC's Interrogatory No. 10b
Page 1 of 2

INTERROGATORY NO. 10b (i-ii)

b. Historically has FPUC built tie lines between feeders or reconductored lines between
feeders prior to the FPUC’s first SPP?
I If so, provide examples of capital projects used to provide backup capacity to an
adjacent feeder built between 2010 and 2023.
ii. Include, separately by project, the actual costs of each these projects and the miles

of line of each.

Company Response: FPUC objects to this interrogatory and its individual subparts as they seek

information irrelevant to FPUC’s SPP and unlikely to lead to the discovery of relevant admissible
information. Moreover, subpart (b)(i), which seeks information on capital projects as far back as
2010, is not only irrelevant but unduly burdensome to the Company. It appears to be a fishing
expedition rather than a question designed to seek information about FPUC’s proposed SPP.
Notwithstanding these objections and without waiving them, the Company provides the following
information:
b. Without canvassing the entire system for instances of such interconnections, it is FPUC’s
belief that, consistent with others in the industry, feeders have been interconnected where
feasible and practical. However, such actions would have been performed as part of establishing
new service connections as FPUC has not historically initiated such projects independently.

i FPUC does not have readily available examples for the specified time frame.

ii. See response to (b)(i) above.

Respondent: Mark Cutshaw
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Docket No. 20250017-El

FPUC Resp. to OPC's Interrogatory No. 10b
Exhibit KIM-3

Page 2 of 2

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Review of 2026-2035 Storm Protection Plan, | DOCKET NO. 20250017-E1

pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., Florida Public Utilities
Company.

DATED: FEBRUARY 26, 2025

DECLARATION

I hereby certify and affirm that I sponsored the Company’s responses to the Office of Public
Counsels First Set of Interrogatories to Florida Public Utilities Company (Nos. 1 - 14) in Docket No.
20250017-El. The responses are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and the

interrogatory responses identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true.

P. Wlank Cutakiacr

(P. Mark Cutshaw), Declarant

Dated: February 26,2025
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Docket No. 20250017-El

FPUC Resp. to OPC
Docket No. 20250017-EI Interrogatory Nos. 10f, g and h

Exhibit KIM-4
Page 1 of 2

INTERROGATORY NO. 10e — h(i.-ii)

e. Provide the number of reclosing fuses (reference page 31 of the SPP) on laterals in
use on the system prior to 2025.

f. Provide the number of proposed three-phase and single-phase reclosers proposed
for 2026-2028.

g. Provide the number of proposed reclosing fuses for 2026-2028.

h. Provide details of the distribution automation program include communication
network, including, but not limited to:

i. The expenditure of the communication network for the years 2021-2023.
i, The budgeted costs for the communication network for the years 2025-2028

Company Response: e. There are currently five (5) reclosing fuses in operation in the FPUC

system.

f. None. Early focus of this program is on broadening connectivity between feeders.

g. None. Early focus of this program is on broadening connectivity between feeders.

h. The only documented details for the distribution automation program are included in “Section
3.4 - Distribution Connectivity and Automation” program filed with the Florida Public Utilities
Company Storm Protection Plan 2026 -2035. The description addresses the communications
network which are described as “peer to peer communications” as part of the device and does not
include any type of SCADA communication network.

i. FPUC does not currently have a communication network associated with distribution
automation.

ii. FPUC does not include any budgeted cost for a communication network associated with

distribution automation within the years 2025-2028. The communications will involve the “peer

to peer communications” as mentioned above,

Respondent: Mark Cutshaw
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Docket No. 20250017-El
FPUC Resp. to OPC
Interrogatory Nos. 10f, g and h
Exhibit KIM-4

Page 2 of 2

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Review of 2026-2035 Storm Protection Plan, | DOCKET NO. 20250017-E1
pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., Florida Public Utilities

Company.

DATED: FEBRUARY 26, 2025

DECLARATION

I hereby certify and affirm that I sponsored the Company’s responses to the Office of Public
Counsels First Set of Interrogatories to Florida Public Utilities Company (Nos. 1 - 14) in Docket No.
20250017-El. The responses are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and the

interrogatory responses identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true.

P. Wlank Cutakiacr

(P. Mark Cutshaw), Declarant

Dated: February 26,2025
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INTERROGATORY NO. 11

11.  If the Distribution Connectivity and Automation program is approved in the rate increase
as part of Docket No. 202400099-EI, will FPUC fund or recover the Distribution Connectivity and

Automation program through base rates.? If not, why not?

Company Response: FPUC objects to this interrogatory to the extent it makes an assumption with

regard to facts not submitted as evidence in this case and is simply an incorrect assumption.
Notwithstanding and without waiving this objection, the Company states that, in Docket No.
202400099-EI1, a project related to a Self-Healing Network is included. However, the Self-Healing
Network project is more limited and is different in scope than the Distribution Connectivity and
Automation program included in the SPP. The Self-Healing Network project cost would be
included in the process of determining base rates since these devices would be utilized on existing
distribution lines which allow the capability of being interconnected. This interconnection and
installation of the devices will be placed at strategic locations on the distribution system then
programmed to determine the location of any faults that occur and then isolate the faulted
section. As the faulted section is isolated, the devices will then be able to automatically restore
certain sections of the line not impacted by the fault. The Distribution Connectivity and
Automation program is a different, distinguishable project with a different scope, appropriate for
inclusion in the SPP and for recovery through the SPPCRC process. A large percentage of the
focus for the Distribution Connectivity and Automation program in the early years of this will be
on establishing new feeder ties which account for approximately 75% of the projected Program
costs in the plan. After several years and once this feeder connectivity is established, certain
devices can be installed to work in a coordinated manner to minimize customer interruptions when

fault conditions occur on a distribution line. The installation of main-line intelligent devices is a
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INTERROGATORY NO. 11 cont.

subset of the scope of this Proposed program which has as the primary goal of establishing feeder

ties within the distribution network.

To be clear, devices included in the rate proceeding are intended to be installed on existing feeder
and lateral connections with cost recovered through base rates. Work included in the Distribution
Connectivity and Automation program primarily involves the installation of new feeder and lateral
connections during the early years of the program with new devices installed after new connections

are completed. This cost is intended to be recovered through the SPPCRC.
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20250017-El. The responses are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and the

interrogatory responses identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true.

P. Wlank Cutakiacr

(P. Mark Cutshaw), Declarant

Dated: February 26,2025
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